cial items for the period amounted to 480 KSEK
(-1 KSEK).

INVESTMENTS
Investments in property, plant and equipment
during the full year 2022 amounted to 0 KSEK
(53 KSEK). Investments in intangible fixed assets
amounted to 11 497 KSEK (12 129 KSEK). Invest-
ments in Financial fixed assets amounted to
200 KSEK (0 KSEK).

FINANCIAL POSITION
Cash and cash equivalents amounted to 12 997
KSEK (1 066 KSEK) as of December 31, 2022. Equity
amounted to 33 290 KSEK (10 674 KSEK).

CASH FLOW AND FINANCING
Cash flow from operating activities during the
full year 2022 amounted to –11,286 KSEK (-3,657
KSEK). Cash flow from investing activities was
–11,697 KSEK (-9,842 KSEK), cash flow from
financing operations was 35 125 KSEK (14,519
KSEK).

EQUITY
The Group’s equity at year-end amounted to
33,290 KSEK (10,674 KSEK). During the year, two
issues were carried out that raised SEK 39,626
thousand before issue costs. A total of 3,420,654
shares were issued. After completed issues,
10,520,674 shares were issued at the end of the
financial year.

Group, consolidated (KSEK)
Share

capital
   Development

Costs Fund
Other contri-

buted capital

Other equity
including pro-

fit for the year Total

Amount at the start of the year 500 0 14,073 -3,899 10,674

New share issues 241 39,385 39,626

Costs linked to new share issue -4,500 -4,500

Provision for development costs 11 302 0 -11,302 0

Translation difference -83 -83

Profit for the year -12,427 -12,427

Equity 31/12/2022 741 11 302 48,958 -27,711 33,290

Parent Company (KSEK)
Share

capital
Development

Costs Fund
Share premi-
um account

Profit for
the year Ink

balanced Total

Amount at the start of the year 500 0 14,068 -3,752 10,816

New share issues 241 39,385 39,626

Costs linked to new share issue -4,500 -4,500

Profit for the year   -12,267 -12,267

Equity 31/12/2022 741 0 48,953 -16,019 33,675

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW – GROUP, CONSOLIDATED

EQUITY

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 | 9

MULTI-YEAR REVIEW

Group 2022 2021 2020

Net sales (KSEK) 0 0 0

Operating profit (KSEK) -12,907 -3,898 -6

Profit before tax (KSEK) -12,427 -3,899 -6

Balance sheet total (KSEK) 37,721 13,382 51

Intangible fixed assets (KSEK) 23,504 12,007 0

Equity ratio (%) 88 80 87

Number of employees (pcs) 1 1 0

Parent company 2022 2021 2020

Net sales (KSEK) 0 0 0

Operating profit (KSEK) -6,536 -2,785 0

Profit before tax (KSEK) -12,267 -3,753 0

Balance sheet total (KSEK) 34,971 11,164 50

Intangible fixed assets (KSEK) 0 0 0